our financial statements and the notes thereto included in our Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 2, 2003 and our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the period ended August 3, 2003 and Calvin Klein's financial
statements and the notes thereto included in our Current Report on Form 8-K/A
dated February 12, 2003, each incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

   34

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   FISCAL YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 2, 2003
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   CALVIN   PRO FORMA
   PVH   KLEIN   ACQUISITION   FOR   OFFERING   PRO
   (ACTUAL)   (ACTUAL)   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------

Net sales.....   $1,394,212   $ 45,952   --   $1,440,164   --   $1,440,164
Royalty and related revenue.....   10,761   126,040   --   136,801   --   136,801
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Total revenues (1).....   1,404,973   171,992   --   1,576,965   --   1,576,965
Cost of goods sold.....   873,743   36,580   --   910,323   --   910,323
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Gross profit.....   531,230   135,412   --   666,642   --   666,642
Selling, general, administrative and
   other expenses.....   462,195   132,356   $(21,772)(3)   572,779   --   572,779
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Income before interest and taxes (1)....   69,035   3,056   21,772   93,863   --   93,863
Interest expense.....   23,892   156   12,500(4)   36,548   $238(4)   36,786
Interest income.....   1,163   --   (600)(5)   563   258(5)   821
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Income before taxes.....   46,306   2,900   8,672   57,878   20   57,898
Income tax expense.....   15,869   4,048   2(6)   19,919   7(6)   19,926
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Net income (loss)(1).....   30,437   (1,148)   8,670   37,959   13   37,972
Preferred stock dividends.....   --   --   20,027(2)   20,027   --   20,027
   ----------   --------   ------------  ------------   -----------   ----------
Net income (loss) attributed to common
   stock.....   $  30,437   $ (1,148)   $(11,357)   $  17,932   $ 13   $   17,945
   =========   ========   ============  ============   ===========   ==========
Basic net income per common share (2)...   $   1.10   $   0.59   $   0.59
   =========   ============   ==========
Diluted net income per common share (2).   $   1.08   $   0.58   $   0.58
   =========   ============   ==========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

   35

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED AUGUST 4, 2002
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   CALVIN   PRO FORMA
   PVH   KLEIN   ACQUISITION   FOR   OFFERING   PRO
   (ACTUAL)   (ACTUAL)   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....   $676,080   $ 22,976   --   $ 699,056   --   $699,056
Royalty and related revenue.....   4,533   63,020   --   67,553   --   67,553
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Total revenues.....   680,613   85,996   --   766,609   --   766,609
Cost of goods sold.....   432,073   18,290   --   450,363   --   450,363
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Gross profit.....   248,540   67,706   --   316,246   --   316,246
Selling, general, administrative and
   other expenses.....   226,339   66,178   $(10,886)(3)   281,631   --   281,631
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Income before interest and taxes.....   22,201   1,528   10,886   34,615   --   34,615
Interest expense.....   11,668   78   6,250 (4)   17,996   $   119(4)   18,115
Interest income.....   439   --   (300)(5)   139   130(5)   269
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Income before taxes.....   10,972   1,450   4,336   16,758   11   16,769
Income tax expense.....   3,950   2,024   1(6)   5,975   4(6)   5,979
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Net income (loss).....   7,022   (574)   4,335   10,783   7   10,790
Preferred stock dividends.....   --   --   10,072(2)   10,072   --   10,072
   --------   --------   ------------   -----------   -----------   --------
Net income (loss) attributed to common
   stock.....   $  7,022   $   (574)   $ (5,737)   $   711   $   7   $   718
   ========   ========   ============   =========   ===========   ========
Basic and diluted net income per common
   share(2)   $   0.25   $   0.02   $   0.02
   ========   =========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

   36

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
   TWENTY-SIX WEEKS ENDED AUGUST 3, 2003
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO FORMA
   PVH   ACQUISITION   FOR   OFFERING   PRO
   (ACTUAL)   ADJUSTMENTS   ACQUISITION   ADJUSTMENTS   FORMA
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------

Net sales.....   $695,871   $ 1,016 (7)   $  696,887   --   $696,887
Royalty and related revenue.....   58,243   2,881 (7)   61,124   --   61,124
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Total revenues.....   754,114   3,897 (7)   758,011   --   758,011
Cost of goods sold.....   443,358   830 (7)   444,188   --   444,188
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Gross profit.....   310,756   3,067 (7)   313,823   --   313,823
Selling, general, administrative and other
   expenses.....   285,402   3,364 (7)   288,766   --   288,766
Gain on sale of investment .....   3,496   --   3,496   --   3,496
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Income (loss) before interest and taxes.....   28,850   (297)(7)   28,553   --   28,553
Interest expense.....   18,722   247 (8)   18,969   $   60(4)   19,029
Interest income.....   496   (17)(8)   479   65(5)   544
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Income (loss) before taxes.....   10,624   (561)   10,063   5   10,068
Income tax expense (benefit).....   3,800   (191)(6)   3,609   2(6)   3,611
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Net income (loss).....   6,824   (370)   6,454   3   6,457
Preferred stock dividends.....   9,569   503 (7)   10,072   --   10,072
   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   --------
Net income (loss) attributed to common stock   $ (2,745)   $  (873)   $   (3,618)   $   3   $ (3,615)
   ========   ===========   ==========   ===========   ========
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (1)   $  (0.09)   $   (0.12)   $  (0.12)
   ========   ==========   ========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statements

   37

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS